
 
 
 
 
 

    

Our Ref:  

Contact: Alan Maher 

Tel: 01246 217391 

Email: alan.maher@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

Date: Wednesday, 5 June 2019 

 
To: Members of the Cabinet 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held on Thursday, 13 June 2019, at 4.30 
pm in the Executive Meeting Room, District Council Offices, 2013 Mill Lane, 
Wingerworth, Chesterfield, S42 6NG. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 

 
Cabinet Members 

 

  
Councillor M E Thacker (Chair) Councillor A Dale (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor C Cupit Councillor J Kenyon 
Councillor B Lewis Councillor P Parkin 
Councillor A Powell Councillor R Welton 
  

 
For further information about this meeting please contact Alan Maher, 01246 217391 
 
 

Notice of Meeting to be held in Private 
 
It is intended that part of this meeting will be held in private under the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012. The matters to be considered in private are listed under the heading Private 
Session. The categories of exempt information that are likely to be disclosed during the 
discussion of these items, as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972, are listed below each item. 
 
No representations have been received requesting that these items be open to the public. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

A G E N D A 
 

Public Session 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their register of interests, 
in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time.  
 

3   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 4 - 9) 
 

 To note the Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 10 April 2019 
 

4   Homelessness Update   
 

 To receive a presentation from the Acting Joint Head of Economic Development 
 

 Non Key Decisions 

 
5   Referendum and Making of the Wessington Neighbourhood Plan (Ref: WP)  

(Pages 10 - 13) 
 

 Report of Councillor C Cupit, Portfolio Holder for Environment and Climate 
Change 
 

6   Corporate Plan Targets Performance Update (Ref: KH)  (Pages 14 - 38) 
 

 Report of the Joint Strategic Director - Place 
 

 Key Decisions 

 
7   Medium Term Financial Plan - Financial Outturn 2018-19 (Ref: JD)  (Pages 39 

- 59) 
 

 Report of Councillor P Parkin, Porfolio Holder for Finance 
 

8   Urgent Items   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Leader is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with the provisions of Statutory 
Instrument 2012 No 2089, Regulations 5 and 11.  
 

___________ 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

Page 3



 
 

Agenda Item No 3  
CABINET 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 10 APRIL 2019 

 

I N D E X 
 

Page No Minute No Heading 

 
1   

 
677 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
1 

 
678 

 
Declarations of Interests 

 
1 

 
679 

 
Minutes of Last Meeting  

 
1 

 
680 

 
Homelessness Scrutiny Review  

 
3 

 
681 

 
One Public Estate Review – Dronfield & Eckington 
Town Centres  

 
3 

 
682 

 
Member Development Annual Report 2018/19  

 
4 

 
683 

 
Urgent Business (Public Session) 

 
4 

 
684 

 
Exclusion of Public 

 
4 

 
685 

 
Temporary Accommodation & Prevention Officer 
Role  

 
5 

 
686 

 
Urgent Business (Private Session) 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



  

1 
 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 10 APRIL 2019 
 

Present: 
Councillor G Baxter MBE ………..………..  Leader (in the Chair) 

 
Councillor M Gordon 
 “ P R Kerry  
 

Councillor J Lilley   
 “ R Smith 
   
  
   

Also Present: 
 
D Swaine - Joint Chief Executive Officer   
L Hickin - Joint Strategic Director – People  
K Apps - Acting Joint Head of Economic Development 
L Pepper  - Housing Options Team Leader 
J Dethick  - Chief Accountant 
S Sternberg - Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer  
A Maher  - Senior Governance Officer  
 
  
 
677 Apologies for Absence  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N Barker and E A Hill.   

678 Declarations of Interests 

 
 Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, 
in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 

 
 No declarations were made at this meeting of Cabinet.   
 
679 Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 13 March 2019                            

be approved as a correct record and signed by the Leader. 
 
 

 Matters referred from Scrutiny 

 
680 Homelessness Scrutiny Review  
 
  Cabinet considered a report of Councillor T Reader, Chair of the Communities 

Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2018/19, which sought approval to the 
recommendations of the Scrutiny Committee’s review into Homelessness.   

Page 5



CABINET 10 APRIL 2019 

2 
 

 Cabinet heard that the aim of the review had been to assess how the Council had 
responded to the new duties and responsibilities placed on the Authority by the 
Homelessness Act 2017.   

 
 As part of the review, the Committee had looked at:- 
 

 how well the Council was working with partners; 

 whether the “Homelessness Forum” had proved to be effective; and 

 if there were any area where the service could be improved. 
 
Cabinet discussed the report.  There was a consensus that this had been a valuable 
review and that the Committee had produced a good, well-reasoned, report.  In this 
context, Members considered the recommendations made by the Scrutiny 
Committee.   These recommendations were welcomed and Cabinet felt that, for the 
most part, they should be supported.   
 
Concern was expressed, however, about the Scrutiny Committee’s 
recommendation set out in paragraph 1.5 in Appendix 1 to the report, tha
[...]
 as the 
Annual Report provides an opportunity to consider any future issues that may arise 
and which they would like to see included in future programmes. 

 
683 Urgent Business (Public Session) 
 
 There was no urgent business to be considered in the public session at this meeting 

of Cabinet.  
 
684 Exclusion of Public 

 
RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion of 
the following items of business to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1 & 3 Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2006).  [The category of exempt information is stated 
after each Minute]. 
 
 

Non Key Decisions 

 
685 Temporary Accommodation & Prevention Officer Role  
 
 Cabinet considered a report of Councillor E A Hill, Deputy Leader and Portfolio 

Holder for Housing Strategy.  The report made it clear that the Homelessness 
Prevention Service required permanent additional capacity in order to meet the 
ongoing requirements placed on it by the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017.   

 
 The report recommended that a “Temporary Accommodation and Prevention 

Officer” post be established in order to meet this requirement.  Cabinet supported 
this approach.   

 
RESOLVED –That Cabinet:- 
 
(1) Agrees to the financial implications of the proposal.  
 
(2) Requests that the Chief Executive Officer establishes the post of Temporary 

Accommodation and Prevention Officer on the permanent establishment.  
 
(3) Following the cessation of Flexible Support Homelessness Grant (FSHG), 

approves the additional budget to fund the above post in the Medium Term 
Financial Plan, effective from 2020/21 onwards on the terms as set out in the 
report.   

 
REASON FOR DECISION – To enable the Council to meet the additional statutory 
requirements of the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017.  
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED & REJECTED – Not providing additional 
capacity on a permanent basis was considered and rejected, as this would impact 
on performance and the overall effectiveness of the service. 

(Paragraphs 1 & 3) 

Page 8



CABINET 10 APRIL 2019 

5 
 

 
686 Urgent Business (Private Session) 
 
 There was no urgent business to be considered in the private session at this 

meeting of Cabinet.  
 
 
 

_______________ 
 
 
CAB MINS (0410) 2019/AJD  

Page 9



1 
 

Agenda Item No 5 
 

North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Cabinet 
 

13 June 2019   
 
 

Referendum and making of the Wessington Neighbourhood Plan  

 
Report of Councillor Charlotte Cupit, Portfolio Holder for Environment 

 
This report is public 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

 To note the delegated decision of the Chief Executive that the Examiner’s report on 
the Wessington Neighbourhood Plan (WNP) is accepted with no amendments, the 
recommended modifications are made and the Plan should proceed to referendum 
on 18 July. 
 

 To note that the Chief Executive has delegated power following a successful 
referendum result in favour of the Wessington Neighbourhood Plan, to formally bring 
the Neighbourhood Plan into effect (‘Made’). 

  
 
1 Report Details 
 

Background 
 
1.1 The Examiner’s Report into Wessington Parish Council’s Draft Neighbourhood Plan 

was received by the District Council on 8 April 2019. The Examiner recommended 
that the Wessington Neighbourhood Plan should proceed to a referendum subject to 
the modifications set out in his report. (Report available on the Council’s web site). 

1.2 The Council’s decision on the Examiner’s report would normally take place within 5 
weeks of the report being received. Owing to recent elections and the timing of the 
report it was not possible to bring the decision to Cabinet. In addition, the Parish 
Council wished to see completion of the process and were very keen that a 
referendum takes place before the school holidays. Therefore the Chief Executive 
has exercised his delegated powers to decide on the Council’s action. The Parish 
Council’s patience over the process is appreciated. 

1.3 The Council accepts all of the Examiners modifications without alteration and the Plan 
will proceed to referendum. The Council’s Decision Statement, which sets out the 
examiner’s recommended modifications along with the proposed Council responses, 
is available on the Council’s web site. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

Referendum Arrangements 

1.4 The date for the Referendum is the 18 July 2019. The Referendum Information 
Statement, with the final (referendum) version of the Plan, Decision Statement and 
other relevant documents were placed on the Council’s website on Monday 10 June. 
The ‘Notice of Referendum’ will be published on Wednesday 13 June.  
 

1.5 The Referendum will follow a similar format to an election. Electors will be issued with 
a ballot paper with the question ‘Do you want North-East Derbyshire District Council 
to use the Neighbourhood Plan for Wessington to help it decide planning applications 
in the neighbourhood area?’ a ‘yes’ or ‘no’ response.  
 

1.6 If more than half of those voting in the referendum vote in favour, then the 
Neighbourhood Plan will immediately be included in the Development Plan for the 
Neighbourhood Plan Area and given weight in decisions on planning applications. 
 

2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 

2.1 The Chief Executive has determined under delegated powers that the Council 
decision is that, subject to the modifications set out in the Decision Notice, the Draft 
Neighbourhood Plan may proceed to referendum, to be held in the Parish of 
Wessington on Thursday, 18 July 2019. 
 

2.2 In the event of a positive outcome to the referendum, the Plan also has to be formally 
‘made’ by the District Council. It is proposed here that the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Leader and Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health and 
Planning uses existing delegated powers 
[...]
 the Wessington Neighbourhood Plan (WNP) is accepted with no 
amendments, the Examiner’s recommended modifications are made and the Plan 
should proceed to referendum on 18th July. 

 
6.2 That Cabinet note that the Chief Executive has existing delegated powers to make 

the plan if more than half of those voting in the referendum vote in favour of the 
Wessington Neighbourhood. 

 
7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or more 
District wards or which results in income or 
expenditure to the Council above the 
following thresholds:               

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BDC:     
 

Revenue - £75,000    
Capital - £150,000     

NEDDC:  
 

Revenue - £100,000  
Capital - £250,000     

 Please indicate which threshold applies 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 

Has the relevant Portfolio Holder been 
informed 

Yes 

District Wards Affected 
 

Shirland (part) 

Links to Corporate Plan priorities or Policy 
Framework 
 

All  

 

Page 12



4 
 

 
8 Document Information 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

 
N/A 
 

 
 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied 
on to a material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the 
section below.  If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) 
you must provide copies of the background papers) 

 
1) Report of the Examiner into the Wessington Neighbourhood Plan  

 
2)  Decision Notice on the Wessington Neighbourhood Plan, including 

schedule of recommendations and changes: 
www.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/neighbourhood-planning  

 
3)  Delegated Decision on the Wessington Neighbourhood Plan  

 

Report Author 
 

Contact Number 

 
Richard Purcell 
Joint Head of Planning  

 
01246 217436  

 
 
 
AGIN 5 (CAB 0611) 2019 – Wessington NP  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

http://www.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/neighbourhood-planning


1 
 

Agenda Item No 6 
 

North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Cabinet 
 

13 June 2019 
 
 

Corporate Plan Targets Performance Update January to March 2019  

 (Q4 – 2018/19) and  

the development of a new Council Plan and Growth Strategy 

 
Report of the Joint Strategic Director - Place 

This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

 To report the Quarter 4 outturns for the Corporate Plan 2015-2019 targets and to 
update Members on the arrangements to develop a new Council Plan and Growth 
Strategy. 
 

1 Report Details 
 
1.1 The attached contains the performance outturn as of 31st March 2019 (information 

compiled on 17th May 2019). 
 
1.2 A summary by corporate plan target is provided below: 
 
1.3 Unlocking our Growth Potential 
 

 16 targets in total (5 targets achieved previously – G02 G05 G08 G11 and G16) 
 6 targets achieved: 

 
o G 01 - Through the use of Key Account Management develop a relationship 

with a minimum of 50 local businesses by March 2019. - 127 businesses 
supported 

 
o G 03 - Optimise business growth (as measured by gross NNDR) by £1.0m 

by March 2019. – Outturn £2,154,228. 
 

o G 04 - Through the Bolsover North East Derbyshire LEADER Approach 
collectively support the creation of 65 sustainable jobs in the combined 
programme area by December 2020 – Outturn 68.28FTE. 

 

o G 06 - Provide pre-employment activities to at least 60 unemployed 

residents per year. 2018/19 248 residents. 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

o G 07 - Support at least 20 unemployed residents into employment per year. 

2018/19 49 residents. 

 
o G 10 - Process all major planning applications 10% better than the 

minimum for special measures per annum. 2018/19 = 100% 

 1 target is overdue:  
 

o G 09 - Ensure preparation of the Local Plan is in line with the adopted 
timetable and report annually in December through the statutory Authority 
Monitoring Report - A new timetable for adoption of the Local Plan has 
been agreed with the Gover
[...]
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B6CA152FA-EB1B-4BC4-8566-94F563058DCB%7D%26object%3DO11%3A347%26type%3DOBJPAGE


5 
 

o T 11 - Increase on-line self service transactions dealt with by the Contact 

Centre by 20% per year. 2018/19 Target 3156 Actual 2741. See appendix 

for information and performance outturns during corporate plan period. 

 

1.7 Developing a new Corporate Plan (Council Plan) and Growth Strategy 
 
1.8 The Corporate Plan 2015-2019 has now come to the end of its lifespan and this report 

provides details of performance for the final year up to 31st March 2019. On 13th 
March 2019, the (then) Cabinet received a report entitled ‘Corporate Plan 2015-2019 
Statement of Delivery’. The report acknowledged the end of the Corporate Plan 
period and confirmed that development of a new Plan would not take place until after 
the Local Elections in May 2019 with transition arrangements being put in place in 
the interim. 

 
1.9 The new Corporate Plan will be known as the Council Plan. Development of the plan 

has commenced and will be presented to the Audit and Corporate Governance 
Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet for recommended approval and adoption by Council 
in due course. 

 
1.10 The new Council Plan will adopt a series of key strategic priorities which will be 

supported by key milestones, outcomes, actions and performance indicators. 
Performance will be managed, monitored and reported to Cabinet on a quarterly 
basis. Priorities within the new Council Plan will include: 

 
 Protecting the character of the District, ensuring clean, green and safe 

communities 
 Enhancing our resident’s quality of life 

 Delivering cost-effective, high quality services 
 Growing our local economy and being a business-friendly district. 

 

1.11 During the intervening period, up until the adoption of the new Council Plan, a series 
of targets and performance indicators have been developed to ensure performance 
continues to be effectively monitored and reported upon. These have been reviewed 
and agreed with the relevant Heads of Service for delivery and are attached at 
Appendix 2.  

 
1.12 In addition, the Growth Strategy, which has been a key driver for the Council 

becoming financially self-sustaining by 2020, requires review. The strategy focuses 
on three key areas: 

 

 Supporting enterprise: maintaining and growing the business base 

 Enabling housing growth: increasing the supply, quality and range of housing 
to meet the need of a growing population and to support economic growth 

 Unlocking development potential: unlocking the capacity of major employment 
sites  
 

1.13 The development of the next Growth Strategy will be commence alongside the 
Council Plan and will be presented to Cabinet for approval. Performance against the 
new strategy will be reported alongside the new Council Plan. 

 

Page 18



6 
 

2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1    Out of the 56 targets 27 (50%) have been achieved, 17 (30%) have been previously 

achieved, 1 (1%) is overdue, 3 (5%) ‘withdrawn’ previously, 8 (13%) failed to meet 
their target.  

 
2.2 This is an information report to keep Members informed of progress against the 

Corporate Plan targets noting achievements and any areas of concern.  
 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 Not applicable to this report as consultation was carried out on the original Corporate 

Plan. However individual projects may require consultation exercises and equality 
impact assessments. 

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Not applicable to this report as providing an overview of performance against agreed 

targets 
 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
5.1.1 No finance or risk implications within this performance report. Finance and risk 

implications will be assessed for individual targets. 
  
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
5.2.1 No legal implications within this performance report. 
 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
5.3.1 No human resource implications within this performance report. 
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That Cabinet note the progress against the Corporate Plan 2015-2019 targets. 
 
6.2 That Cabinet note the arrangements for the development of a new Council Plan and 

Growth Strategy to be recommended for adoption by Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



7 
 

7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or more 
District wards or which results in income or 
expenditure to the Council above the 
following thresholds:               

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BDC:     
 

Revenue - £75,000    
Capital - £150,000     

NEDDC:  
 

Revenue - £100,000  
Capital - £250,000     

 Please indicate which threshold applies 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 

Has the relevant Portfolio Holder been 
informed 
 

Yes  
 

District Wards Affected 
 

Not applicable 

Links to Corporate Plan priorities or Policy 
Framework 
 

All  

 
 
 
8 Document Information 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1 
 
2 
 

Corporate Plan Targets Update – Q4 January – March 2019 
 
North East Derbyshire District Council Corporate Plan 
targets for 2019/20 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied 
on to a material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the 
section below.  If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) 
you must provide copies of the background papers) 

 
 

Report Author 
 

Contact Number 

Kath Drury, Information, Engagement and 
Performance Manager. 
 
Karen Hanson, Joint Strategic Director – Place  

01246 242280 
 
 
01246 217053 

 
 
 
AGIN 6 (CAB 0613) Corp Plan Perf Update  

Page 20



1 
 

North East Derbyshire District Council 
Corporate Plan Targets Update – Quarter 4 January to March 2019 

 
Status key 
 

Ta
[...]

http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B6CA152FA-EB1B-4BC4-8566-94F563058DCB%7D%26object%3DO11%3A333%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B6CA152FA-EB1B-4BC4-8566-94F563058DCB%7D%26object%3DO11%3A333%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B6CA152FA-EB1B-4BC4-8566-94F563058DCB%7D%26object%3DO11%3A334%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B6CA152FA-EB1B-4BC4-8566-94F563058DCB%7D%26object%3DO11%3A334%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B6CA152FA-EB1B-4BC4-8566-94F563058DCB%7D%26object%3DO11%3A326%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B6CA152FA-EB1B-4BC4-8566-94F563058DCB%7D%26object%3DO11%3A326%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B6CA152FA-EB1B-4BC4-8566-94F563058DCB%7D%26object%3DO11%3A327%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B6CA152FA-EB1B-4BC4-8566-94F563058DCB%7D%26object%3DO11%3A327%26type%3DOBJPAGE


1 
 

Agenda Item No 7 
 

North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Cabinet  
 

13 June 2019 
 

Medium Term Financial Plan - Financial Outturn 2018/19 

 
Report of Councillor P Parkin, Portfolio Holder with Responsibility for Finance 

 
This report is public  

 
 Purpose of the Report 
 

To inform Cabinet of the outturn position of the Council for the 2018/19 financial year.  
 
1 Report Details 
 
1.1 The Council published its draft Statement of Accounts in respect of 2018/19 on 21 May 

2019, in line with the statutory deadline of 31 May 2019. The draft Statement of Accounts 
2018/19 is now subject to the independent audit from the Council’s external auditors, 
Mazars. Until the accounts have been agreed by our external auditors, there remains the 
possibility that they will be subject to amendment. It is anticipated that the external audit 
will be completed during June
[...]
ther eroded are currently key corporate risks identified on the Council’s Strategic 
Risk Register. The outturn report shows the budget has been balanced in 2018/19 and 
the level of reserves protected.  

 
5.1.4 While the Council has effectively addressed its Strategic Financial Risks during 2018/19 

it needs to be recognised that it will need to continue to meet a range of challenging 
savings targets if it is to operate effectively within the financial environment established 
by Central Government spending targets. The success of the Council’s approach 
remains reliant on the ability to utilise the Invest to Save Reserve to secure reductions in 
the costs of operating existing services. If this approach cannot balance the budget in 
future years then it will be necessary to look more closely at service priorities in the 
future. 

  
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
5.2.1 The Statement of Accounts is required to be prepared and audited by the 31 July each 

year.  The Council has now completed the draft Statement of Accounts and they have 
been signed off by the Chief Financial Officer as at 21 May 2019 which secures 
compliance with the Council’s obligations.  

 

Page 46



9 
 

5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
5.3.1 There are no Human Resources issues arising directly from this report. 
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That Members note the outturn position in respect of the 2018/19 financial year 
 
6.2 That the Strategic Director People, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, 

develops proposals for a base budget review of the General Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account. 

 
6.3 That Members approve the proposed carry forward of revenue budgets as detailed in 2.2 

above totalling £0.016m.    
 
6.4 That Members approve the proposed carry forward of capital budgets detailed in 

Appendix 4 totalling £3.087m.    
 
7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 

A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has 

Minutes of the meeting


1 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 13 JUNE 2019 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Martin E Thacker MBE JP (Chair) (in the Chair) 
Councillor Alex Dale (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Charlotte Cupit Councillor Jeremy Kenyon 
Councillor Barry Lewis Councillor Paul Parkin 
Councillor Richard Welton  
 
Also Present: 
 
A Maher Senior Governance Officer 
K Apps Acting Head of Economic Development 
J Dethick Head of Finance and Resources 
K Hanson Joint Strategic Director - Place 
L Hickin Joint Strategic Director - People 
S Sternberg Joint Head Of Service - Corporate Governance & Monitoring 

Officer 
D Swaine Joint Chief Executive 
Pepper Housing Options Team Leader 
 
52 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Powell. 
 

53 Declarations of Interest 
 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any 
disclosable pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their 
register of interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the 
meeting at the appropriate time. 
 
Councillor B Lewis declared an interest in Item 5 on the Agenda – 
Referendum and Making of the Wessington Neighbourhood Plan.  He made 
clear that he would neither participate in the discussion nor be party to 
Cabinet’s decision on this item.    
 

54 Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That Cabinet notes the Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on    
10 April 2019.   
 
 

55 Homelessness Update 
 
Cabinet received a presentation from the Acting Joint Head of Economic 
Development and the Housing Options Team Leader on the Council’s 
Homelessness Prevention Service.   



2 

The presentation covered a wide range of issues, including what forms 
homelessness can take, the reasons why people are homeless and who are most 
likely to be affected.   
 
Cabinet heard about the ways in which the service has responded to 
homelessness and in particular, how it had responded to the new duties placed 
on it by the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017.  A range of successes were 
highlighted.  In this context, specific mention was made of grant funding which 
had been secured from central government to support homelessness initiatives 
and how this would be used.   
 
Cabinet thanked the officers for their presentation.  Members then discussed the 
information.  What became clear from the discussion was that Council had 
worked extensively to prevent homelessness.  Concern was expressed, however, 
that the full extent of the Council’s financial support for homeless people, 
including support in kind, may not always be understood.  Cabinet felt it important 
that the extent of this support be captured in its entirety and communicated 
effectively to the District’s residents.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Homelessness Update be noted.   
 

56 Referendum and Making of the Wessington Neighbourhood Plan (Ref: WP) 
 
Cabinet considered a report of Councillor C Cupit, Portfolio Holder for 
Environment.  This explained that as the Chief Executive had taken a delegated 
decision to accept the Examiner’s Report on the Wessington Neighbourhood Plan 
(WNP) with no amendments, the recommended modifications had now been 
made and the Plan would proceed to referendum on 18 July.   
 
 Members were reminded that in the event of a successful referendum result in 
favour of the Wessington Neighbourhood Plan, the Chief Executive had been 
given the delegated power to then formally bring the Neighbourhood Plan into 
effect (‘Made’).   
 
 Cabinet welcomed progress which had been achieved and the forthcoming 
referendum on the Wessington Neighbourhood Plan.  There was a consensus 
that Neighbourhood Plans were an effective mechanism for local people to help 
shape the future of their areas and should be encouraged.   
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(1) That Cabinet notes that as the Chief Executive’s delegated decision is that 
the Examiner’s report on the Wessington Neighbourhood Plan (WNP) be 
accepted with no amendments, the Examiners’ recommended modifications are 
now ‘made’ and that the Plan will proceed to referendum on 18 July 2019. 
  
(2) That Cabinet notes that the Chief Executive has existing delegated powers 
to make the Plan, if more than half of those voting in the referendum vote in 
favour of the Wessington Neighbourhood Plan.  
 
 
REASON FOR DECISION – To keep Cabinet informed of arrangements for the 



3 

Wessington Neighbourhood Plan in the event of an affirmative vote in the 
forthcoming referendum.   
 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED & REJECTED - There were no feasible 
alternative options as the action of ‘making’ the Plan is required by legislation.   
 

57 Corporate Plan Targets Performance Update (Ref: KH) 
 
 
Cabinet considered a report of the Joint Strategic Director – Place on the Quarter 
4 outturns for the Corporate Plan 2015-2019 targets and to update Members on 
the arrangements to develop a new Council Plan and Growth Strategy.  
 
Cabinet was reminded that now the Corporate Plan had come to an end work was 
underway to develop a new Corporate Plan, which would be known as “The 
Council Plan”.  This new Plan will have clear objectives, new targets and a 
revised Performance Framework.   
 
The Council Plan, it was explained, would be presented to both Cabinet and the 
Audit & Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee before being recommended 
for approval and adoption by Council in due course.  Members noted that as part 
of the approval process, Cabinet would have the opportunity to consider the new 
Performance Framework for the Council Plan.   
 
 Cabinet was informed that the development of the next Growth Strategy would 
take place alongside that of the Council Plan and would also be presented to 
Council for approval.  Members were informed that performance against the new 
Growth Strategy would be reported alongside the new Council Plan.  Cabinet 
welcomed this.    
 
 
 
RESOLVED:-   
 
(1) That Cabinet notes the progress against the Corporate Plan 2015/2019 
targets.  
  
(2) That Cabinet notes the arrangements for the development of a new 
Council Plan and Growth Strategy to be recommended for adoption by Council.   
 
 
REASON FOR DECISION – To enable Cabinet to monitor progress against the 
Corporate Plan targets and to identify any areas of concern.  
 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED & REJECTED – This was not applicable as the 
report provided an overview of performance against agreed targets.     
 

58 Medium Term Financial Plan - Financial Outturn 2018-19 (Ref: JD) 
 
Cabinet considered a report of Councillor P Parkin, Portfolio Holder for Finance, 



4 

which informed Members of the outturn position of the Council for the 2018/19 
financial year.   
 
The report explained that the Council had successfully achieved in full the saving 
targets for the authority, which had been set in February 2018.  Members also 
learned that a further £0.505m of further efficiencies had been identified at 
outturn, which had been transferred to the ‘Invest to Save’ Reserve.   
 
 Members discussed the use of the ‘Invest to Save’ Reserve.  It was generally 
felt that Cabinet should consider the options for using these funds in a prudent 
way to achieve higher rates of return and to benefit the local community and 
economy.   
 
 
RESOLVED – That:- 
 
(1) Cabinet notes the outturn position in respect of the 2018/19 financial year.  
 
(2) The Strategic Director – People, in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Finance, develops proposals for a base budget review of the General Fund 
and Housing Revenue Account. 
  
(3) Cabinet approves the proposed carry-forward of revenue budgets, as 
detailed in the report, totalling £0.016m.  
 
(4) Cabinet approves the proposed carry-forward of capital budgets as 
detailed in Appendix 4 to the report, totalling £3.087m.  
 
(5) Cabinet considers a report setting out future Investment Strategy options 
for the Council at its next meeting. 
 
 
REASON FOR DECISION – To inform Cabinet of the financial outturn for 
2018/19, to carry-forward specific          budgets and to enable a base budget 
review of the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account to now take place.   
 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED & REJECTED – The financial outturn report for 
2018/19 was primarily a factual report detailing the position compared to 
previously approved budgets, Consequently, there were no alternative options 
that needed to be considered.   
 

59 Urgent Items 
 
There was no urgent business to be considered in the public session at this 
meeting of Cabinet.  
 


